sleSToR] TRATWH HTFE
5 @ FPRIE STEATR

. c 2 s
FAFEAEN @ AT AR o4 mad [ e 5 Feet
I HAEHR O
flhlalakalal TBPeIE SPIATEE T
OFET House-42, Road-2, Block-E, Ward-6, Turag, Dhaka
FRAEHE 1O DHK608
FEH O
J 4790 Sl SR TR OIS 02-08-2020
%% |Lighting arrangement with wiring protected in conduits and covers to light fittings of
45| storage area
I
ARG
FIBEE
5.8, N
FIESH  |Lights in storage area needed to be installed with protective covers and conduits.
EUGSE
RLE]
W "|Already we have completed.
RClsdsl ClGIGE]
TR |
ekl
m 0y-05-sa90
e _
Nl REZRIT
28.01.2021 Observations: No action has been taken yet to prepare this regarding
issue. 22.08.2022: No action has been taken yet to prepare this regarding issue.
02.04.2023: Same as previous Vvisit.
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A= L
Management of combustibles in storage area
| oY g

B2l
ARG
E2LORIG
2.5, FHEHH
Combustibles are to be managed with good housekeeping. Storage facilities with
S no air-conditioning duct shall be minimum 2.9 m and when used as a storage
facility there shall be a minimum clearance of one third the floor height from the
ceiling to the top of the storage stack.
EUESE
LhlkE]
W “|Already we have completed.
SRR 4T 77
R |
B aliall
wenEe |
:ﬁ;H§4 ENGIED
28.01.2021 Observations: No action has been taken yet to prepare this regarding
B3] issue. 22.08.2022: No action has been taken yet to prepare this regarding issue.
02.04.2023: Combustibles are managed with good housekeeping.

%ﬂj@w?(s)



https://sandbox.dife.gov.bd/uploads/rtm/cap_item_details/27883/0/2.png
https://sandbox.dife.gov.bd/uploads/rtm/cap_item_details/27883/0/2.png

o Visibility and uniformity of exit signs

711
ARG
FIerER

9.5, IR

All required means of exit or exit access in buildings or areas requiring more than

F4S  |one exit shall be signposted. The signs shall be clearly visible at all times, where
necessary supplemented by directional signs.

EUGSE

] Already we have completed.

SEFHE| 417 77
R |

W 05—05—ydq0
SIS | iors

28.01.2021 Observations: Illuminated exit signs are found at all exits of the factory
building. 22.08.2022: llluminated exit signs are found at all exits of the factory
building. 02-04-2023: Completed.
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‘ﬁ'@gql Availability of ¢As Built Drawing¢ with machine layout and escape route

711
ARG
FIerER

8.5. IR

] Factory needs to prepare as built drawing with floor machine layout showing
means of escape with proper dimension.
EUESE

P |One consultant has been already appointed to carry out the work, They will
IS |complete the work as per guideline.
SRR v 1212

z 0h=50—2000

sG—0lF—-2022
NSRS
ENGIEE]

28.01.2021 Observations: Factory has been prepared As-Built Drawing with
machine layout and submitted the drawing to DIFE on 03.09.2018 for approval.
22.08.2022: During the Inspection found, as-built design of machine layout and
escape route. 02-04-2023: Completed.
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B\ Ewat
RIGES]

Type of exit doors

3
SIRGH
E2LORIG
¢.s. FESH
All the exit doors need to be replaced by side swinging so that un-lockable doors
can be opened easily in the direction of evacuation without the use of a key.
EUESE
W “|Already we have completed.
SRR v 1212
R |
SR
jé,ﬂé' ENGIES
28.01.2021 Observations: At all floors, all the exit doors are found replaced by all
existing doors on evacuation routes, exit doors on evacuation routes, exit doors
&S] with side hinged type door. 22.08.2022: At all floors, all the exit doors are found
replaced by all existing doors on evacuation routes, exit doors on evacuation
routes, exit doors with side hinged type door. 02-04-2023: Completed.

gﬂ%@@(a)

]
ERIGES

Handrails are provided if difference in levels between two adjacent floors exceed 0.75
m excluding stairs

I
3G
FrerelE

NEEET

S Factory need to have provided handrails in between two adjacent floors in stairs as

per NTPA Guideline.

h/LE]

EUGSE

] Not Applicable

iR v %

[orR

PR 70

TS |
S—0F—2022
LRSI

A

SIS T T

ST

28.01.2021 Observations: No action has been taken yet to prepare this regarding
issue. 22.08.2022: No action has been taken yet to prepare this regarding issue.
02-04-2023: Same as previous Visit.
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T Handrail on both sides of stairways

I
RGBS
FrerelE

9.8, S
IS |Factory needs to provide handrail on both sides of all the stairways.

EUESE

o Already we have completed.
SEFE| v 71212

W sG—0lF—-2022
SIS ENGIEE)

28.01.2021 Observations: Factory has installed both side handrails on stair.
22.08.2022: Factory has installed both side handrails on stair. 02-04-2023:
Completed.

ﬂ%@?{{(?)

A

T Adequacy of illuminated emergency light in floors and escape routes

I
RGBS
FrerelE

b.S. IR

o Factory needs to be installed with adequate illuminated emergency lighting in
floors, exits & stairs. (Escape route).
EUGSE

hlLL]

FRAEE
] Already we have completed.

SERRFR| v 1212
PO
LRSI
;T';;T%\‘;@ Se—0F—2022
SIS ERGIE ]

SRl

28.01.2021 Observations: Emergency lights are found available in the production
floor as well as staircase. 22.08.2022: Emergency lights are found available in the
production floor as well as staircase. 02-04-2023: Completed.
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%94 [Emergency backup power for critical fire safety system (signage, fire alarm and
4%l detection system, emergency lighting, AFD and Alarm systems etc. )

I
ARG
FIereH

2.5 IS

o Emergency back-up power needs to be connected for critical fire safety system
and not less than 30 minutes in case of failure of power supply.
R

] Already we have completed.
SERRFR| v 1212

2—0b—2022

ERGIEE]

28.01.2021 Observations: Emergency back up power are found more than 30
minutes in case of failure of power. 22.08.2022:Emergency back up power are
found more than 30 minutes in case of failure of power. 02-04-2023: Completed.

ﬂ%@’i‘iﬁ(?)

qu Availability of fire department pre-plan
¥
ARG
FIBEE
S0.3. P
FIESH  |Factory needs to have a proper pre-plan for fire department.
EUGSE
W "|Already we have completed.
SESPRE| U I
TR |
ekl
Wﬁ?“lf@%{ 08-0y-2029
jgm\g T ey 2
28.01.2021 Observations: No action has been taken yet to prepare this regarding
&7 issue. 22.08.2022: No action has been taken yet to prepare this regarding issue.
02.04.2023: Same as previous Vvisit.
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; -ac lal . . . .
Fire separation of final exit routes
RIS P

711
ARG
FIerER

38,5, I

Final exit route-1(Stair-1 route) need to be protected (2 hours rated construction
with 1.5 hours rated door) at each floor level entrance and need to be protected
from generator at ground floor by 4 hours rated construction with 2 hours rated
door/opening and from bonded ware house at ground floor by 2 hours rated
construction with 1.5 hours rated door/opening, also need to have a protected
S escape route till to reach safe refuse area. Final exit route-2 (Stair-2 route) need

to be protected (2 hours rated construction with 1.5 hours rated door) at each
floor level entrance and need to be protected from generator at ground floor by 4
hours rated construction with 2 hours rated door/opening and from production
floor at ground floor by 2 hours rated construction with 1.5 hours rated
door/opening, also need to have a protected escape route till to reach safe refuse
area.

oy Already we have completed.

JAMSHE| v [0
PR |

SRy |0

28.01.2021 Observations: No action has been taken yet to prepare Fire separation
system drawing and submit to DIFE for approval. 22.08.2022: Factory has updated
design/drawing & Submitted for approval. Fire rated doors are installed maximum
area but not all. 02.04.2023: Fire Separation Drawing was not approved.
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Fire separation of storage area
T P 9

711
ARG
FIerER

SR8, IS

] Storage area need to be protected with 2 hours rated construction and 1.5 hours

rated opening or doors.
EUESE

oy Already we have completed.

PR L I

R

R 08-05-2029

REIRHID

28.01.2021 Observations: No action has been taken yet to prepare Fire separation
system drawing and submit to DIFE for approval. 22.08.2022: Factory has updated
&7 design/drawing & Submitted for approval. Separation work of storage area has not
start yet. 02.04.2023: Fire Separation Drawing was not approved. Also not found
any drawing during visit.
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‘ﬁ'@gql Fire separation of boiler, generator, sub-station and chemical room

711
ARG
FIerER

ve.8. I

Generator: Generator room need to be protected with 4 hours rated construction &
2 hours rated opening / door from stair-1 and 2 as well as from the final exit
FIES9  |route-1 and 2 located at ground floor. Boiler: Boiler room need to be protected
with 4 hours rated construction & 2 hours rated opening / door from the working
floor (Finishing section) of ground floor of the building.

] Already we have completed.

SRR & 51
TR |

e |08 ee e
SIS T T

28.01.2021 Observations: No action has been taken yet to prepare Fire separation
system drawing and submit to DIFE for approval. 22.08.2022: Factory has updated
NRTJ design/drawing & Submitted for approval. Separation work of
Boiler/generator/sub-station/chemical area has not start yet. 02.04.2023: Fire
Separation Drawing was not approved. Also not found any drawing during visit.

%ﬁgwwm



https://sandbox.dife.gov.bd/uploads/rtm/cap_item_details/27894/0/13.png
https://sandbox.dife.gov.bd/uploads/rtm/cap_item_details/27894/0/13.png
https://sandbox.dife.gov.bd/uploads/rtm/cap_item_details/27894/0/13.png
https://sandbox.dife.gov.bd/uploads/rtm/cap_item_details/27894/0/13.png
https://sandbox.dife.gov.bd/uploads/rtm/cap_item_details/27894/0/13.png

Fire and smoke protection of staircases
T P

711
ARG
FIerER

38.5. IR

All the exits connecting to the staircase-1 and 2 need to be protected with fire and
smoke resistant enclosures and opening (2 hours rated enclosure and 1.5 hour
rated door) and provide a protected route from all though the stairway to the final
exits.

Already we have completed.

CRIk

08-05-2029

RERHID

28.01.2021 Observations: No action has been taken yet to prepare Fire separation

system drawing and submit to DIFE for approval. 22.08.2022: Factory has updated
design/drawing & Submitted for approval. Fire rated doors are installed maximum
area but not all. 02.04.2023: Fire Separation Drawing was not approved. Also not

found any drawing during visit.
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EIERo] -
oA Status of occupancy separation

3
SIRGH
E2LORIG
6.5, IR
Factory needs to provide 3 hours rated construction between dining room and
FHE
cutting section and also sewing section, inspection room and prayer room.
EUESE
W “|We will provide proper seperation according to guideline.
FESFE| U 5l
Wés 29-09-2049
wenEe |,
EEBIE ‘
iy REIRHID
28.01.2021 Observations: No action has been taken yet to prepare Fire separation
system drawing and submit to DIFE for approval. 22.08.2022: Factory has updated
RS design/drawing & Submitted for approval. Fire rated doors are installed maximum
area but not all. 02.04.2023: Fire Separation Drawing was not approved. Also not
found any drawing during visit.
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B Adequacy of centralized fire detection system

711
ARG
FIerER

30,8, IS

Factory need to install centralized and automatic fire detection & alarm system on
F45S  |all occupied floors, including other tenanted floors of the building as per NTPA

Guideline.
EUGSE

] We will provide centralized fire detection system.
SRR v Bl
P 29-09-20419

S |8 0e e
ST O AfE

28.01.2021 Observations: No action has been taken yet to prepare this regarding
issue. 22.08.2022: Factory has updated design/drawing & Submitted for approval.
Fire alarm & detection system has not installed yet. 02.04.2023: CFDS drawing
isn't approved yet. No drawing in factory.

‘ﬁ@mfl Installation of fire alarm system and call point
I
SRS
bl

9.5, IS

The factory need to install manually operated electrical fire alarm system and

4S9 |automatic fire alarm system with single or multiple call boxes on all occupied
floors, including other tenanted floors of the building.

EUESE

We will provide fire alarm tem an Il point.
oy e provide fire alarm system and call po

FESFE| U 5l
T |5q_09-2039

08-05-2029

ERHID

28.01.2021 Observations: No action has been taken yet to prepare this regarding
issue. 22.08.2022: Factory has updated design/drawing & Submitted for approval.
Fire alarm & detection system has not installed yet. 02.04.2023: CFDS installation
isn't started yet.




o e er ]
A

- - . larm svstem
T Availability of control panel for automatic fire detection and alarm syste

I
RGBS
FrerelE

3b.S. IR

o Factory needs to install control panel for centralized automatic smoke detection &
fire alarm system according to NTPA Guideline.
P

hlLL]

W ~ |we will install control panel for automatic fire detection and alarm system

JFHE| w50

Egg%ﬁﬂ 29-09-2049
RS
RN

08-05-2029

e
s | BRG]

28.01.2021 Observations: No action has been taken yet to prepare this regarding
issue. 22.08.2022: Factory has updated design/drawing & Submitted for approval.
Fire alarm & detection system has not installed yet. 02.04.2023: CFDS installation
isn't started yet and no control panel found during visit.

)




B Availability of standpipe system

711
ARG
FIerER

9.5, I

] Factory needs to install proper standpipe system with having at least 75 mm dia of

riser.
EUESE

S we will provide standpipe system according to NTPA guideline.

PR L I

z 24-09-20,9

R 08-05-2029

REIRHID

28.01.2021 Observations: Standard standpipe system (75 mm dia standpipe) is
installed in the factory. 22.08.2022: Factory has updated design/drawing &
&7 Submitted for approval. Fire stand pipe & hydrant system has not installed yet.
02.04.2023: Fire Hydrant drawing isn't approved yet. No drawing in factory.
Installation work isn't started yet.

gﬂ%@@(a)



https://sandbox.dife.gov.bd/uploads/rtm/cap_item_details/27900/0/19.png
https://sandbox.dife.gov.bd/uploads/rtm/cap_item_details/27900/0/19.png
https://sandbox.dife.gov.bd/uploads/rtm/cap_item_details/27900/0/19 & 20.png
https://sandbox.dife.gov.bd/uploads/rtm/cap_item_details/27900/0/19.png
https://sandbox.dife.gov.bd/uploads/rtm/cap_item_details/27900/0/19 & 20.png

R
B Adequate number of hoses

711
ARG
FIerER

0.8, IS

Install 1 riser per 1000 m2 of floor area & Install adequate number of hose in floor
F45S  |area and the minimum hose diameter is 38 mm, or 1.5" preferably fabric hose with
variable nozzle to be used in both of the stairways covering the floor area.

EUGSE

] Already we have completed.

| v =10
R |

S |8 0e e
SIS T T

28.01.2021 Observations: Standard stand pipe system with 38 mm dia hosepipe is
installed in the factory. 22.08.2022: Factory has updated design/drawing &

NRTJ Submitted for approval. Fire stand pipe & hydrant system has not installed yet.
02.04.2023: Fire Hydrant drawing isn't approved yet. No drawing in factory.
Installation work isn't started yet.
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o Maximum throw of hose pressure at the highest point

711
ARG
FIerER

8.5, I

] Factory need to install standard standpipe, hose and fire pump system to ensure
required hose pressure as per NTPA Guideline.
EUESE

P |We will ensure enough hose pressure at highest and most remote part of the
FHEE  |building.
SR U 5100

z 24-09-20,9

ﬂﬂqﬁkﬂ 08-0y)—2029
REIRHID

28.01.2021 Observations: No action has been taken yet to prepare this regarding
issue. 22.08.2022: Factory has updated design/drawing & Submitted for approval.
&S] Fire stand pipe & hydrant system has not installed yet. 02.04.2023: Fire Hydrant
drawing isn't approved yet. No drawing in factory. Installation work isn't started
yet.
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o Availability of Siamese connection for fire department

B2l
ARG
E2LORIG
R, FEHH
] Factory needs to be installed with Siamese connection for to the standpipe system
located outside the building and accessible to the fire department connection.
EUESE
LhlkE]
' “[We will install Siamese Connection.
I
ST | & 5[
Wés 29-09-2049
wenEe |,
EEBIE -
iy RERNIT
28.01.2021 Observations: No action has been taken yet to prepare this regarding
issue. 22.08.2022: Factory has updated design/drawing & Submitted for approval.
&S] Fire stand pipe & hydrant system has not installed yet. 02.04.2023: Fire Hydrant
drawing isn't approved yet. No drawing in factory. Installation work isn't started
yet.

‘ﬁ@mfl Availability of dedicated fire pump with sufficient capacity and backup power
I
SRS
bl
0.5, FEHA
S Factory needs to have dedicated fire pump with backup power system & sufficient
capacity for achieve required pressure in the remote place of the factory..
EUGSE
W " |We will provide firepump.
SRR v Bl
WWE 29-09-20419
Wﬁﬁf@%{ 08-0y-2029
e _
ks W= 23
28.01.2021 Observations: No action has been taken yet to prepare this regarding
issue. 22.08.2022: Factory has updated design/drawing & Submitted for approval.
NRTJ Fire stand pipe & hydrant system has not installed yet. 02.04.2023: Fire Hydrant
drawing isn't approved yet. No drawing in factory. Installation work isn't started
yet.




T Water capacity for fire-fighting

I
RGBS
FrerelE

8.5, IS

Factory need to have sufficient water storage capacity to get adequate pressure to
IS |feed fire-fighting equipment and at least 1900 * 75 = 142500 liters water storage

tank.
EUESE

o We will be taken action as soon as posible according to NTPA guide line.
MR | & 31
) 29-09-2049

SR | Y0
ERRRID

28.01.2021 Observations: No action has been taken yet to prepare this regarding
issue. 22.08.2022: Factory has updated design/drawing & Submitted for approval.
&S] Fire stand pipe & hydrant system has not installed yet. 02.04.2023: Fire Hydrant
drawing isn't approved yet. No drawing in factory. Installation work isn't started
yet.




